JUN 2 3 2009

THE BOARD OF HEALINGS ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KS State Board of Healing Arts

in the Matter of)	
)	
Michael S. Bolt, M.D.)	Docket No. 08-HA00010
Kansas License No. 04-21978 (CAN))	
	_)	

AGREED ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

NOW on this the <u>Board</u> day of <u>Jume</u>, 2009, comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the agreement of the parties to dismiss the presently pending First Amended Petition without prejudice. Petitioner appears by and through Lori D. Dougherty, Associate Litigation Counsel ("Petitioner"), and Michael S. Bolt, M.D. ("Licensee") appears by and through counsel Randall J. Forbes, of Frieden & Forbes, P.A.

The parties agree and stipulate to the following:

- 1. Licensee was issued License No. 04-21978 on December 12, 1987, and last renewed such license on July 28, 2006.
- 2. On or about April 15, 2007, Licensee ceased actively practicing medicine.
- 3. On July 26, 2007, Petitioner filed a Petition in this matter, and a First Amended Petition was filed on November 14, 2007.
- 4. On or about August 1, 2007, Licensee's license was canceled by operation of law for failure to renew.
- 5. Should Licensee apply for reinstatement of licensure in the future, the allegations and issues raised in the First Amended Petition may be considered by the Board at that time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the First Amended Petition is hereby dismissed without prejudice. IT IS SO ORDERED on this the 29 day of 100

KANSAS BOARD OF HEALING ARTS:

Jack Confer Executive Director

PREPARED AND APPROVED BY:

Lori L. Dougherty Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3065 (785) 296-7413

APPROVED BY:

Randall J. Forbes, #09089

Frieden & Forbes, P.A. 555 S. Kansas Avenue, Ste. 303

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(785) 232-7266

Attorney for Licensee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing AGREED ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE was served this Agreed to the following:

Randall J. Forbes Frieden & Forbes, P.A. 555 S. Kansas Avenue, Ste. 303 Topeka, Kansas 66603

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Lori L. Dougherty, Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068

and the original was filed with the office of:

Jack Confer Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068

Cathy A, Brown
Signature